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Background and objectives
Because of the marked contrast in magnetic anomaly amplitude

between the Southwest and East Subbasins of the South China Sea
(SCS) (Yao, 1995; Jin et al., 2002; Li et al., 2007, 2008), it is justifiable
to question whether rifting and drifting within these 2 subbasins
were synchronous or diachronous and how these subbasins evolved
in comparison to the Northwest Subbasin. Site U1433 is located in
the Southwest Subbasin near the relict spreading center and mag-
netic Anomaly C5d identified by Briais et al. (1993) (Figures F1, F2,
F3). Together with Site U1431 in the East Subbasin, coring at these
sites will help to explain the sharp differences in magnetic ampli-
tude between the East and Southwest Subbasins and test the hy-
pothesis that in the Southwest Subbasin the transition from
continental rifting to seafloor spreading occurred more recently
than in the East Subbasin (Pautot et al., 1986). Coring will help de-
termine the age of this subbasin near the end of the spreading and
correlate ages from magnetic anomalies with biostratigraphic, mag-
netostratigraphic, and radiometric ages. The apparent weak magne-
tization in basement rocks suggested by the magnetic anomaly
amplitudes will be examined by petrological analyses of chemical
compositions and measurements of magnetic susceptibility. The
specific objectives at this site are to

1. Determine the termination age of spreading in the Southwest 
Subbasin and correlate it to ages of regional tectonic events;

2. Test the rifting and subsequent seafloor spreading models of the 
Southwest Subbasin;

3. Measure magnetization, mineralization, and geochemical com-
positions of basement rocks to trace how the mantle evolved 
through time; and

4. Examine the paleoceanographic and sedimentary response to 
the opening of the SCS.

Operations
The original operations plan for Site U1433 (proposed Site SCS-

4B) consisted of drilling one hole to a depth of ~965 m below sea-
floor (mbsf), which included 100 m of basement. This plan was
modified during transit in order to eliminate the use of a free-fall
funnel and the extended core barrel (XCB) by coring 2 holes (Table
T1). Hole U1433A was cored using the advanced piston corer
(APC) to refusal at 188.3 mbsf. Hole U1433B was drilled to
186.1 mbsf and then cored using the rotary core barrel (RCB). The
sediment/basement interface was encountered at ~798.5 mbsf, and
we advanced the hole by rotary coring into basement to a final
depth of 858.5 mbsf. After conditioning the hole for logging, we de-
ployed the modified triple combination (triple combo) tool string
and the Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool string to 840 m
wireline depth below seafloor (WSF), with multiple passes made in
the basement section of the hole with the latter tool.

A total of 94 cores were collected at this site. The APC was de-
ployed 20 times, recovering 168.79 m of core over 188.3 m of pene-
tration (89.6% recovery). The RCB system drilled one 186.1 m
interval and collected 74 cores, recovering 443.04 m of core over
672.4 m of penetration (65.9% recovery). The overall recovery at
Site U1433 was 71.1%. The total time spent on Site U1433 was 284.5
h (11.9 days).

Transit to Site U1433
After a 334 nmi transit lasting 29.9 h, the vessel arrived at Site

U1433 (proposed Site SCS-4B) and switched to dynamic position-
ing mode at 0230 h (UTC + 8 h) on 8 March 2014. At 0255 h, an
acoustic positioning beacon was deployed. The position reference
was a combination of GPS signals and a single acoustic beacon.
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Hole U1433A
After arriving on site and deploying the acoustic positioning 

beacon, an APC/XCB bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was assembled 
and run to 800.4 m below rig floor (mbrf ). At 0520 h, a tool joint 
parted on the twenty-fourth stand of drill pipe, just after picking up 
the drill string and just prior to unlatching the lower set of elevators. 
The load cell weight at the time of the incident was recorded at 
~200,000 lb. The entire weight of the drill string dropped ~18 
inches and landed in the lower set of elevators, which were resting 
on top of the dual elevator stool. The pin on the top single of drill 
pipe had parted, leaving one single hanging from the upper set of 
elevators and 2 singles sticking up from on top of the lower set of 
elevators. The stand was then laid out to the V-door. The broken 
pipe was visually inspected and photographed. As a precaution, the 
twenty-third stand was also disassembled and laid out. The bottom 
set of elevators was removed from use and replaced with a recondi-

Figure F1. A. Bathymetric map of the South China Sea region. Solid yellow 
circles = Expedition 349 sites. Solid pink circles = ODP Leg 184 sites. Yellow 
dashed line = inferred continent/ocean boundary, blue lines = fossil South 
China Sea spreading center, white-flagged line = Manila Trench. B. Detailed 
bathymetry around Sites U1433 and U1434 (red box in A) showing nearby 
seamounts and the Dangerous Grounds and Reed Bank to the south.
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Figure F2. Shaded map of magnetic anomalies near Sites U1433 and U1434 
(data from Ishihara and Kisimoto, 1996). Bold black lines mark 3000 m iso-
baths outlining the seamounts. Symbols are magnetic anomaly picks from 
Briais et al. (1993).
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Figure F3. A. Regional contoured bathymetric map showing seismic reflec-
tion profiles (red lines) and the location of Sites U1433 and U1434. Contour 
interval = 100 m. B. Seismic profile Line 973SCSIO_2b with location of Site 
U1433. SP = shotpoint. Green line = interpreted top of basement, blue line = 
approximate uppermost Miocene sediment.
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Table T1. Coring summary, Site U1433. CSF = core depth below seafloor, DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor. H = advanced 
piston corer, R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. APCT-3 = advanced piston corer temperature tool, PFTs = perfluorocarbon tracers, APC 
= advanced piston corer, RCB = rotary core barrel. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in .csv format.

Hole U1433A
Latitude: 12°55.1380′N
Longitude: 115°2.8345′E
Water depth (m): 4379.55
Date started (UTC): 7 March 2014, 1830 h
Date finished (UTC): 10 March 2014, 1925 h
Time on hole (days): 3.0
Seafloor depth (m DRF): 4390.6
Seafloor depth calculation method: APC calculated depth
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.25
Drilling System: 11-7/16 inch APC/XCB bit with 136.63 m BHA
Penetration depth (m DSF): 188.30
Cored interval (m): 188.30
Recovered length (m): 168.79
Recovery (%): 90
Total cores (no.): 20
APC cores (no.): 20
Age of oldest sediment cored: Middle Pleistocene

Hole U1433B
Latitude: 12°55.1313′N
Longitude: 115°2.8484′E
Water depth (m): 4379.33
Date started (UTC): 10 March 2014, 1925 h
Date finished (UTC): 19 March 2014, 1500 h
Time on hole (days): 8.8
Seafloor depth (m DRF): 4390.6
Seafloor depth calculation method: Offset depth from Hole U1433A
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.27
Drilling System: 9-7/8 inch RCB bit with 172.07 m BHA
Penetration depth (m DSF): 858.5
Cored interval (m): 672.40
Recovered length (m): 443.04
Recovery (%): 66
Drilled interval (m): 186.1
Drilled interval (no.): 1
Total cores (no.): 74
RCB cores (no.): 74
Age of oldest sediment cored: early Miocene

Core
Date 

(2014)

Time
UTC 
(h)

Depth DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Depth CSF (m) Length of 
core 

recovered 
(m)

Length of 
core 

curated 
(m)

Recovery 
(%)

Sections 
(no.) Comments

Top 
of 

interval

Bottom
of 

interval

Top 
of cored 
interval

Bottom
of cored 
interval

349-U1433A-
1H 9 Mar 0305 0 8.90 8.9 0 8.90 8.90 8.90 100 7 FlexIT
2H 9 Mar 0435 8.90 18.40 9.5 8.90 16.26 7.36 7.36 77 6 FlexIT
3H 9 Mar 0535 18.40 27.90 9.5 18.40 27.57 9.17 9.17 97 7 FlexIT
4H 9 Mar 0705 27.90 37.40 9.5 27.90 37.25 9.35 9.35 98 8 FlexIT, APCT-3
5H 9 Mar 0805 37.40 46.90 9.5 37.40 37.42 0.02 0.02 0 1 FlexIT
6H 9 Mar 0910 46.90 56.40 9.5 46.90 56.40 9.50 9.50 100 8 FlexIT
7H 9 Mar 1030 56.40 65.90 9.5 56.40 66.40 10.00 10.00 105 8 FlexIT, APCT-3
8H 9 Mar 1135 65.90 75.40 9.5 65.90 75.30 9.40 9.40 99 7 FlexIT
9H 9 Mar 1245 75.40 84.90 9.5 75.40 79.60 4.20 4.20 44 4 FlexIT
10H 9 Mar 1355 84.90 94.40 9.5 84.90 93.20 8.30 8.30 87 8 FlexIT, APCT-3
11H 9 Mar 1505 94.40 103.90 9.5 94.40 102.54 8.11 8.14 85 6 FlexIT
12H 9 Mar 1605 103.90 113.40 9.5 103.90 113.27 9.37 9.37 99 8 FlexIT
13H 9 Mar 1730 113.40 122.90 9.5 113.40 122.91 9.51 9.51 100 7 FlexIT, APCT-3
14H 9 Mar 1850 122.90 132.40 9.5 122.90 132.36 9.46 9.46 100 7 FlexIT
15H 9 Mar 2000 132.40 141.90 9.5 132.40 141.74 9.34 9.34 98 8 FlexIT
16H 9 Mar 2105 141.90 151.40 9.5 141.90 151.26 9.36 9.36 99 7 FlexIT
17H 10 Mar 0050 151.40 160.70 9.3 151.40 160.75 9.35 9.35 101 8 FlexIT
18H 10 Mar 0230 160.70 169.70 9.0 160.70 169.68 8.98 8.98 100 7 FlexIT, PFTs
19H 10 Mar 0350 169.70 178.80 9.1 169.70 178.87 9.17 9.17 101 8 FlexIT, PFTs
20H 10 Mar 0530 178.80 188.30 9.5 178.80 188.74 9.94 9.94 105 8 FlexIT, PFTs

Totals: 188.3 168.79 90 138
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 349
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349-U1433B-
11 11 Mar 1400 0 186.10 186.1 ***Drilled from 0 to 186.1 m DSF without coring***
2R 11 Mar 1510 186.10 194.10 8.0 186.10 187.84 1.74 1.74 22 3 PFTs
3R 11 Mar 1615 194.10 203.80 9.7 194.10 197.18 3.08 3.08 32 4 PFTs
4R 11 Mar 1720 203.80 213.50 9.7 203.80 205.85 2.05 2.05 21 3 PFTs
5R 11 Mar 1820 213.50 223.20 9.7 213.50 220.63 7.13 7.13 74 6 PFTs
6R 11 Mar 1920 223.20 232.90 9.7 223.20 229.18 5.98 5.98 62 5 PFTs
7R 11 Mar 2020 232.90 242.60 9.7 232.90 237.94 5.04 5.04 52 5 PFTs
8R 11 Mar 2120 242.60 252.30 9.7 242.60 249.40 6.80 6.80 70 6 PFTs
9R 11 Mar 2225 252.30 262.00 9.7 252.30 258.78 6.48 6.48 67 6 PFTs
10R 11 Mar 2320 262.00 271.70 9.7 262.00 269.00 7.00 7.00 72 6 PFTs
11R 12 Mar 0020 271.70 281.40 9.7 271.70 275.16 3.46 3.46 36 4 PFTs
12R 12 Mar 0120 281.40 291.10 9.7 281.40 286.24 4.84 4.84 50 5 PFTs
13R 12 Mar 0225 291.10 300.80 9.7 291.10 299.30 8.20 8.20 85 7 PFTs
14R 12 Mar 0325 300.80 310.50 9.7 300.80 309.10 8.30 8.30 86 8 PFTs
15R 12 Mar 0435 310.50 320.20 9.7 310.50 317.71 7.21 7.21 74 6 PFTs
16R 12 Mar 0545 320.20 329.90 9.7 320.20 328.48 8.28 8.28 85 7 PFTs
17R 12 Mar 0710 329.90 339.60 9.7 329.90 338.36 8.46 8.46 87 7 PFTs
18R 12 Mar 0845 339.60 349.30 9.7 339.60 345.81 6.21 6.21 64 6 PFTs
19R 12 Mar 0955 349.30 359.00 9.7 349.30 355.96 6.66 6.66 69 6 PFTs
20R 12 Mar 1110 359.00 368.70 9.7 359.00 367.36 8.36 8.36 86 7 PFTs
21R 12 Mar 1215 368.70 378.40 9.7 368.70 377.59 8.89 8.89 92 7 PFTs
22R 12 Mar 1325 378.40 388.10 9.7 378.40 383.12 4.72 4.72 49 4 PFTs
23R 12 Mar 1430 388.10 397.80 9.7 388.10 393.64 5.54 5.54 57 5 PFTs
24R 12 Mar 1545 397.80 407.50 9.7 397.80 404.23 6.43 6.43 66 6 PFTs
25R 12 Mar 1640 407.50 417.20 9.7 407.50 415.81 8.31 8.31 86 7 PFTs
26R 12 Mar 1740 417.20 426.90 9.7 417.20 424.94 7.80 7.74 80 7 PFTs
27R 12 Mar 1845 426.90 436.60 9.7 426.90 432.03 5.04 5.13 52 5
28R 12 Mar 2005 436.60 446.30 9.7 436.60 441.99 5.39 5.39 56 6
29R 12 Mar 2115 446.30 456.00 9.7 446.30 453.48 7.18 7.18 74 6
30R 12 Mar 2230 456.00 465.70 9.7 456.00 463.53 7.53 7.53 78 7
31R 12 Mar 2330 465.70 475.40 9.7 465.70 474.43 8.73 8.73 90 8
32R 13 Mar 0035 475.40 485.10 9.7 475.40 482.92 7.52 7.52 78 7
33R 13 Mar 0150 485.10 494.80 9.7 485.10 491.70 6.60 6.60 68 6
34R 13 Mar 0255 494.80 504.50 9.7 494.80 499.41 4.61 4.61 48 4
35R 13 Mar 0420 504.50 514.20 9.7 504.50 510.51 6.01 6.01 62 6
36R 13 Mar 0540 514.20 523.90 9.7 514.20 520.81 6.61 6.61 68 6
37R 13 Mar 0705 523.90 533.60 9.7 523.90 530.59 6.69 6.69 69 6
38R 13 Mar 0840 533.60 543.30 9.7 533.60 539.52 5.92 5.92 61 5
39R 13 Mar 1000 543.30 553.00 9.7 543.30 551.54 8.24 8.24 85 7
40R 13 Mar 1130 553.00 562.70 9.7 553.00 561.82 8.82 8.82 91 7
41R 13 Mar 1305 562.70 572.40 9.7 562.70 569.94 7.24 7.24 75 6
42R 13 Mar 1450 572.40 582.10 9.7 572.40 580.95 8.55 8.55 88 7
43R 13 Mar 1605 582.10 591.80 9.7 582.10 590.74 8.64 8.64 89 7
44R 13 Mar 1720 591.80 601.50 9.7 591.80 598.37 6.57 6.57 68 6
45R 13 Mar 1830 601.50 611.20 9.7 601.50 608.54 7.04 7.04 73 6
46R 13 Mar 1935 611.20 620.90 9.7 611.20 617.41 6.21 6.21 64 5
47R 13 Mar 2050 620.90 630.60 9.7 620.90 622.73 1.83 1.83 19 3
48R 13 Mar 2200 630.60 640.30 9.7 630.60 633.34 2.74 2.74 28 3
49R 13 Mar 2340 640.30 650.00 9.7 640.30 643.76 3.46 3.46 36 4
50R 14 Mar 0135 650.00 659.70 9.7 650.00 653.64 3.64 3.64 38 4
51R 14 Mar 0310 659.70 669.40 9.7 659.70 664.51 4.81 4.81 50 5
52R 14 Mar 0500 669.40 679.10 9.7 669.40 672.06 2.66 2.66 27 3
53R 14 Mar 0655 679.10 688.80 9.7 679.10 687.31 8.18 8.21 84 7
54R 14 Mar 1125 688.80 698.50 9.7 688.80 697.79 8.99 8.99 93 7
55R 14 Mar 1350 698.50 708.20 9.7 698.50 707.71 9.21 9.21 95 8
56R 14 Mar 1550 708.20 717.90 9.7 708.20 711.08 2.88 2.88 30 3 Microspheres
57R 14 Mar 1740 717.90 727.60 9.7 717.90 726.70 8.80 8.80 91 7 Microspheres
58R 14 Mar 1940 727.60 737.30 9.7 727.60 736.30 8.70 8.70 90 7 Microspheres
59R 14 Mar 2145 737.30 747.00 9.7 737.30 747.21 9.91 9.91 102 8 Microspheres
60R 14 Mar 2335 747.00 756.70 9.7 747.00 756.28 9.28 9.28 96 8 Microspheres
61R 15 Mar 0120 756.70 766.40 9.7 756.70 761.91 5.19 5.21 54 5 Microspheres
62R 15 Mar 0335 766.40 776.10 9.7 766.40 775.32 8.86 8.92 91 7 Microspheres
63R 15 Mar 0525 776.10 785.80 9.7 776.10 785.17 9.07 9.07 94 8 Microspheres
64R 15 Mar 0715 785.80 795.50 9.7 785.80 794.33 8.53 8.53 88 7 Microspheres
65R 15 Mar 1155 795.50 805.20 9.7 795.50 799.69 3.72 4.19 38 4 Microspheres
66R 15 Mar 2000 805.20 814.90 9.7 805.20 810.77 5.26 5.57 54 5 Microspheres

Core
Date 

(2014)

Time
UTC 
(h)

Depth DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Depth CSF (m) Length of 
core 

recovered 
(m)

Length of 
core 

curated 
(m)

Recovery 
(%)

Sections 
(no.) Comments

Top 
of 

interval

Bottom
of 

interval

Top 
of cored 
interval

Bottom
of cored 
interval

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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tioned set of elevators. After clearing the rig floor, the trip to the 
seafloor resumed. When the bit was at 1147.8 mbrf, another tool 
joint failed when the driller was picking up the thirty-sixth stand 
from the pipe racker. This time, one single fell back into the trough 
of the pipe racker still attached to the skate, and a double remained 
connected to the elevators on the bales connected to the main 
block. After the second tool joint failure, we decided to discontinue 
using any of the 5 inch drill pipe that had been used in the stuck 
pipe incident at the previous site. Investigations continue into the 
root cause of the pipe failure. Documentation of the stuck pipe 
event was collected for analysis. The failed tool joints were prepared 
with care for shipment to a laboratory for detailed metallurgical 
analysis and were shipped from Keelung, Taiwan, at the end of the 
expedition. The drill string was tripped back to the BHA, and all 
suspect drill pipe was removed from use and stored in the port pipe 
racker. We picked up 201 joints of new 5 inch drill pipe from the 
riser hold. The new drill pipe was strapped and drifted as it was as-
sembled and lowered toward the seafloor. After completing assem-
bly of the new pipe, the remaining 37 stands from the starboard 
5 inch pipe racker were picked up and run in the hole. The total 
number of 5 inch pipe stands available was then 104 stands. The re-
maining 101 stands of suspect drill pipe in the port pipe racker need 
to be inspected before they can be put back in service.

After tripping toward the seafloor with 104 stands of 5 inch drill 
pipe, the 5½ inch drill pipe was picked up until the bit reached 
4372.9 mbrf. The trip was stopped at 3587.0 mbrf to perform a slip 
and cut of the drilling line. The precision depth recorder recorded 
an estimated depth of 4394.4 mbrf for the seafloor. The top drive 
was picked up and spaced out to 4390 mbrf. The nonmagnetic core 
barrels were dressed with liners, the FlexIT core orientation tool 
was inserted, and a core barrel was run down and landed. Hole 
U1433A was spudded at 1000 h on 9 March 2014. The mudline core 
recovered 8.9 m of sediment, and the seafloor was calculated to be 
4390.6 mbrf (4379.4 m below sea level [mbsl]). Coring continued 
without issue through Core 349-U1433A-16H (151.4 mbsf ). While 
running in the hole with a core barrel, the bridge informed the 
driller that a fishing boat was drifting toward the vessel’s location. 
At 0540 h on 10 March, the Captain ordered the driller to suspend 
operations. The core barrel was retrieved, and the driller began trip-
ping out of the hole with the top drive. At 99.1 mbsf, the driller was 
instructed to stand by. After the threat disappeared, the drill string 
was tripped back to bottom, and coring continued to Core 20H 
(188.3 mbsf ). After 4 consecutive partial strokes of the APC, refusal 
was called at 188.3 mbsf. Orientation was measured on all APC 
cores. Temperature measurements were taken with the advanced 

piston corer temperature tool on Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, and 13H, with 
good results. Perfluorocarbon tracer (PFT) fluid was used on Cores 
18H through 20H. The bit was tripped to the surface and cleared the 
rig floor at 0325 h on 11 March, ending Hole U1433A. A total of 20 
APC cores were taken over a 188.3 m interval in Hole U1433A, re-
covering 168.79 m of core (89.6% recovery). The total time spent on 
Hole U1433A was 73.0 h (3.0 days).

Hole U1433B
After offsetting the vessel 20 m east of Hole U1433A, an RCB 

BHA was assembled with a new RCB C-4 bit. Three additional drill 
collars had to be picked up from the drill collar racks to replace the 
ones lost in Hole U1432B. The core barrels were spaced out at the 
surface and the 172.07 m BHA assembled and run to 4350.3 mbrf. 
The top drive was then picked up and spaced out to spud Hole 
U1433B. A center bit was dropped and pumped to land out in the 
bit. Hole U1433B was spudded at 1515 h on 11 March 2014. The 
seafloor depth for the hole was 4390.6 mbrf (4379.4 mbsl), deter-
mined by using an offset depth from Hole U1433A. Hole U1433B 
was advanced by drilling without coring from the seafloor to 
186.1 mbsf. The center bit was pulled from the BHA by wireline, 
and a core barrel was dropped to start continuous RCB coring of 
Cores 349-U1433B-2R through 75R to a total depth of 5249.1 mbrf 
(858.5 mbsf ). The PFT pumps were turned on during the drilldown 
period, and PFT fluid was pumped through Core 26R (426.9 mbsf). 
Microspheres were added to the RCB core catcher sub for Cores 
56R through 75R. Core 65R encountered basalt at 786.3 mbsf. Cor-
ing continued into acoustic basement from Core 65R to 75R 
(858.5 mbsf ), with half-cores collected from Core 67R to the total 
depth in an attempt to improve recovery. Penetration rates varied 
from 0.9 to 3.9 m/h over the basement interval. The total depth of 
Hole U1433B was reached at 2100 h on 17 March, and the final core 
was pulled to the surface and laid out. At the completion of coring 
Hole U1433B, 74 RCB cores had been cut over a 672.4 m interval, 
recovering 443.04 m of core (65.9% recovery).

After pumping a 50 bbl high-viscosity mud sweep, a short wiper 
trip was made from total depth to just above the basement contact 
(786.3 mbsf ) with the top drive installed. While tripping back to 
bottom, the hole had to be reamed from 847.4 to 858.5 mbsf. We 
then pumped another 50 bbl mud sweep to further clean the hole. 
The rotary shifting tool (RST) was then picked up and run into the 
hole with a coring line to release the bit for logging. An attempt was 
made to engage the sleeve in the mechanical bit release. After being 
unable to engage the shifting sleeve, the other RST was pulled back 
to the surface. Examination at the surface revealed the RST did not 

